506161692 07/20/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6208428

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GEORGE HODGKINS	10/23/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CREO MEDICAL LIMITED	
Street Address:	CREO HOUSE UNIT 2, BEAUFORT PARK	
Internal Address:	BEAUFORT PARK WAY	
City:	CHEPSTOW	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	NP16 5UH	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16961149

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)857-6395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028576000

Email: latoyia.oliver@arentfox.com, patentdocket@arentfox.com

Correspondent Name: ARENT FOX LLP
Address Line 1: 1717 K STREET NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	024794.00111	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LATOYIA OLIVER	
SIGNATURE:	/LaToyia Oliver/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2020	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment 3#page1.tif source=Assignment 3#page2.tif

PATENT 506161692 REEL: 053253 FRAME: 0821

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION & PATENT RIGHTS

Parties:

- (1) **HODGKINS, George** care of c/o Creo House Unit 2, Beaufort Park, Beaufort Park Way, Chepstow, Monmouthshire, NP16 5UH, United Kingdom (the 'Inventor'); and
- (2) CREO MEDICAL LIMITED incorporated and registered in the United Kingdom with company number 04658880 whose registered office is at Creo House Unit 2, Beaufort Park, Beaufort Park Way, Chepstow, NP16 5UH, United Kingdom (the 'Assignee');

Together the 'parties' or each a 'party' as the context may indicate.

Whereas:

The Inventor is the inventor of an invention entitled "ELECTROSURGICAL GENERATOR" (the 'Invention'), which is the subject matter of priority patent application GB1805124.3 filed on 29 March 2018 (the 'Priority Application') and international patent application number PCT/EP2019/055914 filed on 8 March 2019 (the 'Completion Applications'). Together the Priority Application and the Completion Applications are the 'Patents'.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. Assignment

In consideration of the sum of £1 (receipt and sufficiency of which the Inventor and the Assignee expressly acknowledge), the Inventor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely all their right, title and interest in, to and arising from the Invention and the Patents, including (without limitation):

- (a) In respect of any and each application in the Patents:
 - (i) the right to claim priority from the Patents;
 - the right to file and prosecute national and regional applications in any country or territory in the world linked to the Patents, and the rights to all matter contained in such applications (the 'National Applications');
 - the right to file and prosecute divisional applications, continuations and continuations-in-part of all National Applications (the 'Divisional Applications'); and
 - (iv) the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to all National Applications and Divisional Applications for their full period, including any reissues, re-examinations, renewals, extensions and Supplementary Protection Certificates; and

1

PATENT REEL: 053253 FRAME: 0822 (b) The right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of the Invention, the Patents and any patents granted on any of the applications filed as aforesaid in sub-clause (a), whether occurring before, on or after the date of this Assignment.

2. Further assurance

At the Assignee's expense, the Inventor will promptly execute and deliver such documents and perform such acts as may be required for the purpose of giving full effect to this Assignment.

3. Counterparts

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed will constitute a duplicate original, but all the counterparts will together constitute the one Assignment.

4. Governing law & jurisdiction

This Assignment is governed by the law of England and Wales and subject to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of its courts.

This Assignment has been entered into on the final signature date below.

Signed by George HODGKINS

Date: 23 OCT 2019

for and on behalf of CREO MEDICAL LIMITED representative

Date: 12 MW ZOIC